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TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR
NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Control __810 Department or Agency REVENUE

Rule Nos, 810-11-3-.01

Rule Title:_Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly in either Sport in

any way on a Professional Basis

New; Amend; _XX _FRepeal; Adopt by Reference

Would the absence of the proposed rule
significantly harm or endanger the public
health, welfare, or safety?

Is there a reasonable relationship between
the state's police power and the protection
of the public health, safety, or welfare?

Is there another, less restrictive method
of regulation available that could
adequately protect the public?

Does the proposed rule have the effect
of directly or indirectly increasing the
costs of any goods or services involved
and, if so, to what degree?

Is the increase in cost, if any, more
harmiul to the public than the harm that
might result from the absence of the
proposed rule?

Are all facets of the rulemaking process
designed solely for the purpose of, and so
they have, as their primary effect, the
protection of the public?

No

Yes

No

No

N/A

Yes
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Does the proposed rule have any economic
impact?

No

if the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed rule is required to be accompanied
by a fiscal note prepared in accordance with subsection (f) of Section 41-22-23, Code of Alabama

1975.
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Certification of Authorized Official

| certify that the attached proposed rule has Been proposed in full compliance with the
requirements of Chapter 22, Title 41, Cogle of Alabama 1975 and that it conforms to all applicable

filing requirements of the Administra roced

Signature of certifying officer

e Division of the Legislative Reference Service.

Date Zs{g!i?
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' ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
FOR APA RULE
(Section 41-22-23(f))
Control No.__810 _ Department or Agency _REVENUE

Rule No:  810-11-3-.01

Rule Title:  Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly in
Either Sport in any way on a Professional Basis

New Amend XX __Repeal Adopt by Reference

This rule has no economic impact.
O

This rule has an economic impact, as explained below:

e

NEED/EXPECTED BENEFIT OF RULE: N/A
2. COSTS/BENEFITS OF RULE AND WHY RULE IS THE MOST EFFECTIVE,

EFFICIENT, AND FEASIBLE MEANS FOR ALLOCATING RESOURCES AND

ACHIEVING THE STATED PURPOSE: N/A
3. EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON COMPETITION: N/A

4. EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON COST OF LIVING AND DOING BUSINESS IN THE
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA WHERE THE RULE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED: N/A

5. EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON EMPLOYMENT IN THE GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

WHERE THE RULE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED: N/A

6. SOURCE OF REVENUE TO BE USED FOR IMPLEMENTING AND ENFORCING

THISRULE: NA

7. THE SHORT-TERM/LONG-TERM ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THIS RULE ON
AFFECTED PERSONS, INCLUDING ANALYSIS OF PERSONS WHO WILL BEAR

THE COSTS AND THOSE WHO WILL BENEFIT FROM THE RULE: N/A

8. UNCERTAINTIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE ESTIMATED BENEFITS AND
BURDENS OF THE RULE, INCLUDING QUALITATIVE/QUANTITATIVE BENEFITS

AND BURDEN COMPARISON: N/A

9. THE EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC HEALTH:

N/A

10. DETRIMENTAL EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC HEALTH IF THE

RULE IS NOT IMPLEMENTED: N/A



11. OTHER COMMENTS: None
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RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-11-1-.01
810-11-1-.02
810-11-1-.03

810-11-1-.04-
© 810-11-1-05
" 810-11-1-06

810-11-1-.07

-810-11-1-.08

810-11-1-.09
810-11-1-.10

810-11-1-.11"

810-11-1-.12
810-11-1-.13
*810-11-1-.14
810-11-1-.16
810-11-1-.17
810-11-1-.18
810-11-1-.19

810-11-1-20 -
| 810-111-21

810-11-1-.22
810-11-1-.23
810-11-1-.24
810-11-1-.25
- 810-11-1-.26
810-11-1-27
810-11-1-.28
810-11-1-.29
' 810-11-1-.30
810-11-1-.31
. 810-11-1-.32
- 810-11-1-.34
810-11-1-.35
810-11-1-.36
810-11-1-.37
810-11-1-.38
810-11-1-39
810-11-1-.40

ALABAMA DEEARTMENT OF REVENUE

Tax Policy & Research Dmsmn

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Papers
Application for Permit

. Separate Permits

Expiration of Licenses

. Inspector’s Duties

Good Order

. Encroachment of Dates

Application Forms
Betting

. Announcements

Sham Exhibitions
Passes '

Revocation of Licenses
. Physicians

Admission of Press Representatives to Weighing. In |

Drinks not to be Sold in Bottles

Contestant's Injuries

. Collusive Contests
. Pass Out Checks

Ticket Sellers

Participants Representative

Prompt Appearance of Contestants in Ring
Contestants, How Often May Compete
Use of Grease, etc. .

Correct Names

Licenses, Cost

Contracts ,

Length of Boxing Program

Officials

Referee

Judges

Time Keeper.

Announcer

Inspector at Ring

Seconds

Contestants

Bandages -

‘Shoes



.810-11-1-41.

' 810-11-1-.42
810-11-1-.43
810-11-1-.44

. 810-11-1-.46

810-11-1-.47

. 810-11-1-.51
810-11-1-.52

810-11-1-.53

810-11-1-.54 -

810-11-1-.55
- 810-11-1-.56
810-11-1-.57
810-11-1-.58

810-11-1-.59

- 810-11-1-.60
" 810-11-1-.61

810-11-1-.62

810-11-1-.63
810-11-1-.64
 810-11-1-.65
810-11-1-.66

810-11-1-.67 .

810-11-2-.01

. 810-11-2-.02

810-11-2-.03
- 810-11-2-.04
810-11-2-.05
810-11-2-.06
810-11-2-.07

810-11-2-.08 -

810-11-2-.09

810-11-2-.10
810-11-2-.11 .

810-11-2-.12

" 810-11-2-.12.01

810-11-2-.13

. 810-11-2-14 - .

810-11-2-.15

810-11-2-.15.01

. 810-11-2-.16
. .810-11-2-.17
810-11-2-,18
810-11-2-.19
810-11-2-.20

810-11-2-.21 B

Down

Major Fouls

Minor Fouls .

Number and Duration of Rounds
Difference In Weight

Stopping a Match or Exhibition
Seating of Patrons .

~ Decisions

Weight and Classes
Weighing Time

Ring Equipment

Height of Ring

Ring, Obstructions
Buckets, Bottles and Fans
Gloves

Police - :
Officials must not be Inter&sted .
Rest Period :

‘AgeLimit
- Penalties
Suspensions’
* Fines

Admission Fees
Papers-Wrestlmg
Officials

Application for .Pen:mt
Expiration of Permit .
Expiration of Licenses
Inspector's Duties
Good Order
Encroachment of Dates
Application Forms

_ Betting

Announcements
Sham Exhibitions
Collusive Contests

_ Passes

Revocation of Licenses.
Medical Examination

- Drinks not to be Sold in Bottles
. Failure to Appear
‘Licenses not Accepted as Passes

Tickets

Pass Out Checks

Ticket Sellers .

Partxclpants Representatxve



- 810-11-2-.22

'810-11-2-.23

- 810-11-2-24
. 810-11-2-.25
1810-11-2-.27
810-11-2-.29

810-11-2-30
810-11-2-31
810-11-2-.32

810-11-2-.33
© 810-11-2.34
810-11-2-.35
810-11-2-.36
810-11-2-.37
810-11-2-.38

810-11-2-39

810-11-2-.40
810-11-2-.41
810-11-2-.42
810-11-2-.43
810-11-2-.44
810-11-2-.45
810-11-2-.46

 810-11-2-.47
810-11-2-.48
810-11-2-.49

810-11-2-.49. 01 _

810-11-2-.50
810-11-2-.51

o 810-11-2-,52

810-11-2-.53

© 810-11-2-.54"

810-11-2-.55
. 810-11-2-,56
810-11-2-.57
810-11-2-.58
810-11-2-.59

810-11-3-.01 .

810-11-3-.02

INTENDED ACTION:

Prompt Appearance of Contestants in Ring
Use of Grease, etc.

. Correct Names'

Licenses, Cost"
Substitutions _
Inspector in Charge
Decisions

Weight and Classes
Weighing Time

_ ‘Separate Permits-

Referee

Scales

Announcer

Seconds -

Championship Passes ‘

Time Limit on Length of Matches

Final Decision of the Referee, When Made
Costumes - :

- Ring

Improper Holds, ans, etc.

_ Falls and Dec:smns‘ '

Physical Fitness

Contestants in all Matches Must be Properly
. Trained and in Fit Physical Condition to Wres’de at their Best

Age :

Quitting or Conceding Defeat o
Referee's Discretion to Stop the Bout * -
Stopping a Match or Exhibition
Charging of Time upon Stopping a Bout
Hygiene

Separate Licenses

Premature Announcerents

Duties of the Commission '

* Suspensions

Fines )
Admission Fees
Police

~ Admission of Press Representatives to Weighing In .
Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly i in

Either Sport in any way on a Professional Basis -
Apphcathn for Permit to Hold Boxing or Wrestling Contest

'R,epgal the above rules



SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ‘ACTION:  The department proposes ‘to repeal the above rules to
‘comply with Act 2011-164, which repealed Code Sections 41-9-90.01 and 41-9-96. Due'to the passage

of this legislation, the administrative rules in Chapter 810-11 are no longer effective.

JIME. PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS: A public hearing will be held at 10:00 a.m.
on Wednesday, September 7, 2011, in the Office of the Legal Division, Room 3114, Gordon Persons -
Building, located at 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at
www.revenue.alabama.gov/rulehear.html. - IR .

All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Deputy Commissioner of the Alabama
- Department of Revenue, Room 4112, Gordon Pérsons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Moptgqmery, .
Alabama 36132 at any time during the thirty-five (35) day period following publication of the notice or’

by appearing at the hearing. ' , o A . - :

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMTPLE’I‘ION OF NOTICE:
Wednesday, September 7, 2011 ‘ : - .

‘CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:
Patricia Toles

Alabama Department of Revenue

. '4131 Gordon Persons Building -
Montgomery, Alabama 36132

(334) 242-1380

L)

MfchaelfMason, Deputy Commissioner
_Alabama Department of Revenue

" 0853APC.INT



810-11-3-.01 Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly in
either Sport in any way on a Professional Basis. (REPEALED)

Includes application for a license for Referee, Judge, Ticket Seller, Announcer,
Trainer, Second, Medical Examiner, Ticket Taker, Director, Timekeeper, Boxing
Promoter, Wrestling Promoter, Boxing Matchmaker, Wrestling Matchmaker,
Boxing Contestant, Wrestling Contestant, or Manager.

Author: Charles Hines

Authority:  Sections 40-2A-7(a)(5) and 41-9-80.1(e), Code of Alabama 1975
History:



