## TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Control 810 Department of Agency REVENO	
Rule Nos. 810-11-301	
Rule Title: Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or any way on a Professional Basis	Participate Directly in either Sport in
New;Amend; _XX _Repeal;Adopt	by Reference
Would the absence of the proposed rule significantly harm or endanger the public health, welfare, or safety?	No
Is there a reasonable relationship between the state's police power and the protection of the public health, safety, or welfare?	Yes
Is there another, less restrictive method of regulation available that could adequately protect the public?	No
Does the proposed rule have the effect of directly or indirectly increasing the costs of any goods or services involved and, if so, to what degree?	No
Is the increase in cost, if any, more harmful to the public than the harm that might result from the absence of the proposed rule?	N/A
Are all facets of the rulemaking process designed solely for the purpose of, and so they have, as their primary effect, the protection of the public?	Yes
*******************	******************
Does the proposed rule have any economic impact?	No
If the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed a fiscal note prepared in accordance with subsection 1975.	
Certification of Authorized Official	*******
I certify that the attached proposed rule has been requirements of Chapter 22, Title 41, Code of Alabama filing requirements of the Administrative Procedure Divis	1975 and that it conforms to all applicable
Signature of certifying officer	·
Date	

10.

### FOR APA RULE (Section 41-22-23(f))

Cont	rol No. 810 Department or Agency REVENUE					
Rule	No: <b>810-11-301</b>					
Rule Title: Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly in Either Sport in any way on a Professional Basis						
	New AmendXX_RepealAdopt by Reference					
$\boxtimes$	This rule has no economic impact.					
	This rule has an economic impact, as explained below:					
1.	NEED/EXPECTED BENEFIT OF RULE: N/A					
2.	COSTS/BENEFITS OF RULE AND WHY RULE IS THE MOST EFFECTIVE, EFFICIENT, AND FEASIBLE MEANS FOR ALLOCATING RESOURCES AND ACHIEVING THE STATED PURPOSE: N/A					
3.	EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON COMPETITION: N/A					
4.	EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON COST OF LIVING AND DOING BUSINESS IN THE GEOGRAPHICAL AREA WHERE THE RULE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED: N/A					
5.	EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON EMPLOYMENT IN THE GEOGRAPHICAL AREA WHERE THE RULE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED: N/A					
6.	SOURCE OF REVENUE TO BE USED FOR IMPLEMENTING AND ENFORCING THIS RULE: N/A					
7.	THE SHORT-TERM/LONG-TERM ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THIS RULE ON AFFECTED PERSONS, INCLUDING ANALYSIS OF PERSONS WHO WILL BEAR THE COSTS AND THOSE WHO WILL BENEFIT FROM THE RULE: N/A					
8.	UNCERTAINTIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE ESTIMATED BENEFITS AND BURDENS OF THE RULE, INCLUDING QUALITATIVE/QUANTITATIVE BENEFITS AND BURDEN COMPARISON: N/A					
9.	THE EFFECT OF THIS RULE ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC HEALTH:					

DETRIMENTAL EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC HEALTH IF THE

RULE IS NOT IMPLEMENTED: N/A

11. OTHER COMMENTS: None

## ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Tax Policy & Research Division

### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

		* **
	RULE NO. & TITLE:	
	810-11-101	Papers
	810-11-102	Application for Permit
	810-11-103	Separate Permits
	810-11-104	Expiration of Licenses
	810-11-105	Inspector's Duties
•	810-11-106	Good Order
	810-11-107	Encroachment of Dates
	810-11-108	Application Forms
	810-11-109	Betting
	810-11-110	Announcements
	810-11-111	Sham Exhibitions
	810-11-112	Passes
	810-11-113	Revocation of Licenses
•	810-11-114	Physicians
	810-11-116	Admission of Press Representatives to Weighing In
	810-11-117	Drinks not to be Sold in Bottles
	810-11-118	Contestant's Injuries
	810-11-119	Collusive Contests
	810-11-120	Pass Out Checks
	810-11-121	Ticket Sellers
	810-11-122	Participants Representative
	810-11-123	Prompt Appearance of Contestants in Ring
	810-11-124	Contestants, How Often May Compete
	810-11-125	Use of Grease, etc.
	810-11-126	Correct Names
	810-11-127	Licenses, Cost
	810-11-128	Contracts
	810-11-129	Length of Boxing Program
•	810-11-130	Officials
	810-11-131	Referee
	810-11-132	Judges
	810-11-134	Time Keeper
	810-11-135	Announcer
	810-11-136	Inspector at Ring
	810-11-137	Seconds
	810-11-138	Contestants
	810-11-139	Bandages
	810-11-140	Shoes

*							
				•			
810-11-141		Down	,				
810-11-142		Major Fouls	· . · .		•		•
810-11-143		Minor Fouls	•		•		
810-11-144		Number and Duratio	m of Downda	•			
810-11-146					•		
810-11-147		Difference In Weigh		,			
810-11-151		Stopping a Match or	Exhibition	,	•		** *
810-11-152		Seating of Patrons	• .	,	•		
		Decisions	•				•
810-11-153	•	Weight and Classes	•	•			
810-11-154		Weighing Time					
810-11-155	•	Ring Equipment			•		
810-11-156		Height of Ring				•	•
810-11-157		Ring, Obstructions		•	•	,	•
810-11-158	•	Buckets, Bottles and	Fans				
810-11-159		Gloves					
810-11-160	*	Police					
810-11-161		Officials must not be	Interested		•		• ;
810-11-162		Rest Period	•	•	•		
810-11-163	•	Age Limit		•	,		
810-11-164		Penalties					• •
810-11-165		Suspensions	••		•		
810-11-166	• •	Fines					
810-11-167	•	Admission Fees	•	•		•	
810-11-201		Papers-Wrestling				*	
810-11-202		Officials					
810-11-203		Application for Perm	iit		. •	•	•
810-11-204		Expiration of Permit					
810-11-205	• •	Expiration of License		• . •			
810-11-206		Inspector's Duties			•		
810-11-207	•	Good Order	• • •				
810-11-208		Encroachment of Da	toa				*;
810-11-209		Application Forms	res				
810-11-210		Betting	-			* •	•
810-11-211		Announcements	•	,			. •
810-11-212			•	•			
810-11-212.01		Sham Exhibitions	•.		•		
810-11-213		Collusive Contests	•		•		_
810-11-214	•	Passes	•	•	••		
810-11-215		Revocation of Licens				•	
810-11-215.01		Medical Examination				•	
810-11-216		Drinks not to be Solo	l in Bottles			•	
		Failure to Appear			•	•	
810-11-217		Licenses not Accepte	d as Passes				•
810-11-218		Tickets		-		•	
810-11-219		Pass Out Checks	ř	•		·	
810-11-220		Ticket Sellers		•			
810-11-221	•	Participants Represen	ıtative			•	•
•	:	- ;					
		•	•				
					*.	•	

•	
810-11-222	Prompt Appearance of Contestants in Ring
810-11-223	Use of Grease, etc.
810-11-224	Correct Names
810-11-225	Licenses, Cost
810-11-227	Substitutions
810-11-229	Inspector in Charge
810-11-230	Decisions
810-11-231	Weight and Classes
810-11-232	Weighing Time
810-11-233	Separate Permits
810-11-234	Referee
810-11-235	Scales
810-11-236	Announcer
810-11-237	Seconds
810-11-238	Championship Passes
810-11-239	Time Limit on Length of Matches
810-11-240	Final Decision of the Referee, When Made
810-11-241	Costumes
810-11-242	Ring
810-11-243	Improper Holds, Grips, etc.
810-11-244	Falls and Decisions
810-11-245	Physical Fitness
810-11-246	Contestants in all Matches Must be Properly
	Trained and in Fit Physical Condition to Wrestle at their Best
810-11-247	Age
810-11-248	Quitting or Conceding Defeat
810-11-249	Referee's Discretion to Stop the Bout
810-11-249.01	Stopping a Match or Exhibition
810-11-250	Charging of Time upon Stopping a Bout
810-11-251	Hygiene
<b> 810-11-252</b>	Separate Licenses
810-11-253	Premature Announcements
810-11-254	Duties of the Commission
810-11-255	Suspensions
810-11-256	Fines
810-11-257	Admission Fees
810-11-258	Police
810-11-259	Admission of Press Representatives to Weighing In
810-11-301	Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly in
	Either Sport in any way on a Professional Basis
810-11-302	Application for Permit to Hold Boxing or Wrestling Contest
•	11

#### **INTENDED ACTION:**

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to repeal the above rules to comply with Act 2011-164, which repealed Code Sections 41-9-90.01 and 41-9-96. Due to the passage of this legislation, the administrative rules in Chapter 810-11 are no longer effective.

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS: A public hearing will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, September 7, 2011, in the Office of the Legal Division, Room 3114, Gordon Persons Building, located at 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at www.revenue.alabama.gov/rulehear.html.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Deputy Commissioner of the Alabama Department of Revenue, Room 4112, Gordon Persons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36132 at any time during the thirty-five (35) day period following publication of the notice or by appearing at the hearing.

### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE: Wednesday, September 7, 2011

### **CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:**

Patricia Toles
Alabama Department of Revenue
4131 Gordon Persons Building
Montgomery, Alabama 36132
(334) 242-1380

Michael B. Mason, Deputy Commissioner Alabama Department of Revenue

0853APC.INT

# 810-11-3-.01 Application for License to Box, Wrestle, or Participate Directly in either Sport in any way on a Professional Basis. (REPEALED)

Includes application for a license for Referee, Judge, Ticket Seller, Announcer, Trainer, Second, Medical Examiner, Ticket Taker, Director, Timekeeper, Boxing Promoter, Wrestling Promoter, Boxing Matchmaker, Wrestling Matchmaker, Boxing Contestant, Wrestling Contestant, or Manager.

Author:

**Charles Hines** 

Authority:

Sections 40-2A-7(a)(5) and 41-9-90.1(e), Code of Alabama 1975

History: